SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.12310/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-01-2020 in OPKAT No.105/2019, 27-01-2020 in OPKAT No.181/2019, 27-01-2020 in OPKAT No.259/2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

V N SADASIVAN PILLAI & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JOINT SECRETARY, GENERAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF KERALA & ORS.& ETC.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA No.53604/2020 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING; IA No.53607/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA No.53606/2020 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM PAYING COURT FEE; and, IA No.53603/2020 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION)

Date: 17-06-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Parameshwar, AOR Mr. M.V. Mukunda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Biju P. Raman, AOR
Mr. Subhash Chandran KR, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file the petition is granted.

Delay condoned.

Heard Mr. K. Parameshwar, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Biju P. Raman, learned counsel, who appeared on caveat for respondent no.3.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Issue notice, returnable in the second week of August, 2020.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Pending further consideration, all the concerned parties shall maintain status-quo as on today.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(PRADEEP KUMAR) BRANCH OFFICER